MEMO TO:  Aaron Desentz, City Manager

FROM:  Chris Saladine, Finance Director

DATE:  August 28, 2023

SUBJECT:  Payment in lieu of taxes options

Reason:
During the August 14, 2023 City Commission meeting, consideration was given to a
payment in lieu of taxes (PILOT) agreement with Spire for the development of two
apartment complexes that would offer 49 low income housing units. The Commission
directed staff to negotiate a higher rate than the 4% that was initially offered. Staff has
been in communication with Spire and they have indicated they could go up to an 8%
PILOT or municipal service fee. The City has the option of splitting the 8% between a
PILOT or municipal service fee. PILOTs are distributed to all of the taxing entities similar
to normal property tax distributions. Municipal service fee agreements are different in
that the entire amount goes to the City for services rendered. Based on Spire’s
proforma, below is a chart that illustrates how the 8% could be split between PILOT and
service fee. The next page shows the breakdown to other entities at each PILOT
percentage interval.

PILOT %
Municipal

Service Fee Total to City
Total to other

entities
Total

PILOT/FEE

0% 8% $27,360 $0 $27,360
1% 7% 24,829  2,531  27,360
2% 6% 22,298  5,062  27,360
3% 5% 19,768  7,592  27,360
4% 4% 17,237  10,123  27,360
5% 3% 14,706  12,654  27,360
6% 2% 12,175  15,185  27,360
7% 1% 9,644  17,716  27,360
8% 0% 7,114  20,246  27,360

Recommendation:
If 8% is an acceptable payment level, the City Commission is requested to set the
payment level at 8% and split the payment between PILOT and a municipal service fee.

Spire Development - 49 units at 8% of rents captured via PILOT or municipal service fee

PILOT % Other Entities County State/School Library RESD MMC Total

0% $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

1% 2,531 521 1,540 100 300 70 2,531

2% 5,062 1,065 3,072 192 601 132 5,062

3% 7,592 1,592 4,610 290 900 200 7,592

4% 10,123 2,133 6,140 380 1,200 270 10,123

5% 12,654 2,664 7,680 480 1,500 330 12,654

6% 15,185 3,195 9,210 580 1,800 400 15,185

7% 17,716 3,726 10,750 670 2,100 470 17,716

8% 20,246 4,256 12,290 770 2,400 530 20,246

Affordable Housing RFP – Mount Pleasant, MI  Spire Development, Inc.

Mill Street Landing

410 Mill Street & 200 Walnut Street

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858
Affordable Housing Development Proposal

Submitted by Spire Development, Inc.
July 12, 2023

Sean McMickle, 614-350-0391
Spire Development, Inc.

  330 W Spring Street, Ste. 430
  Columbus, OH 43215
  614-350-0391
  www.livespired.com

Table of Contents

1. Cover Letter
2. Proposed Development
3. Financial Structure and Conceptual Pro-Forma
4. Affordable Housing PILOT Scoring Matrix